District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

PMLB 0935645327

# State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

with Rule 116 on back side of form

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

30-015-			Rele	ease Notific	ation	and Co	rrective A	ction			
MCB0935637597						OPERATOR X Initial Report  Final Report					
Name of Company Oxy USA WTP /6696					Contact Di					<u> </u>	
Address 10 F7 W. Stanolind Rd					Telephone No. (575) 397-8247						
Facility Name Sterling Silver 34 Fed # 2 Battery					Facility Type Battery						
Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner				)wner S	Shared Lease No.						
		,		LOCA	TION	N OF REI	LÈASE				
			-					County			
	-34	23s	3.1e							Jean Ed	તેષ
			La	titude		Longitud	le			La agranta de la companya de la comp	,
				NAT	URE	OF REL	EASE				
Type of Rele	ase Produc	e Water				Volume of Release 250 bbls Volume Recovered 130 bbls					
Source of Re	lease Swed	lge off tank			1	Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of 1 same			Hour of Disc	overy	
Was Immediate Notice Given?  X∷Yes □ No □ Not Required				If YES, To Whom? Bratcher, Mike							
By Whom? I	Dusty Wilso	n		•		Date and Hour 10/22/09 @ 11:10 am					
Was a Water		ched?		2.4		If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.					
			Yes 🗓			(i/i)					
If a Watercou	ırse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	,		,				,	
NA.				<b>\</b>							
Swedge brok	e off of tanl	cm and Reme k going to tran Remediation to	sfer pum	o. Swedge was rep	paired. E	Emptied tank o	contents out into f	îre wall	area of bat	tery: Spill did	I stay within the
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Tal	en.*						1	
Remediate to	NMOCD.	Requirements:	?								
regulations al public health should their cor the environ	Il operators or the envir operations h nment. In a	are required to ronment. The save failed to	o report and acceptants acceptant a	nd/or file certain r ce of a C-141 report investigate and r	elease no ort by the emediate	otifications as e NMOCD m e contaminati	knowledge and und perform correct arked as "Final Roon that pose a throe e the operator of r	tive action control of the control o	ons for rele ces not reli ound water oility for c	eases which n eve the opera r, surface wat ompliance wi	nay endanger ator of liability er, human health ith any other
19	1 / M	6/,				OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION					
Printed Name: Dusty L. Wilson					Approved by Signied Super Hoots /4 Branches						
Printed Name - Dusty C., Wilson				Approval Date: Expiration Date:							
		. ii A							<u>p</u>		
E-mail Addre		WUSOR(@OXY.		Jennisha b		Conditions of	Approvai:			tached	
Date: 10/22		al Cheata If		ione: (\$75):397+8	211	REM	EDIATION per	OCD F	Rules and	_	
• Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary  MUS 0935645327					Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION PROPOSAL BY: Therediation from self 2 RP-372  Examples of the last						

## Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From:

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Sent:

Tuesday, December 22, 2009 10:18 AM

To:

'Cliff P. Brunson'

Cc:

Dusty Wilson; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey

Subject:

RE: Oxy Sterling Silver 34 Fed. #2

Cliff.

Based on the results of the delineation sampling event, the proposal to excavate selected areas to 1'-3' is approved. Please notify OCD 48 hours prior to commencement of remedial operations. For reference and review of documents, this incident is assigned 2RP-372.

Please be advised that this approval does not relieve the operator of liability should these operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, this approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Sincerely,

#### Mike Bratcher

NMOCD DISTRICT 2 1301 W. GRAND AVE. ARTESIA, NM 88210 575-748-1283 EXT.108

mike.bratcher@state.nm.us

**From:** Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2009 6:19 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

**Cc:** Dusty Wilson; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey **Subject:** FW: Oxy Sterling Silver 34 Fed. #2

Mike,

This e-mail is to confirm our conversation concerning the remediation of the Oxy Sterling Silver 34 Fed. #2. Oxy will remove the impacted soil to a depth of 1-3 feet as is practicable due to the spill was inside the tank battery firewall and since there are numerous tanks and associated lines, the soil removal will be done by hand digging. I appreciate you working with us on this site and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. I would also appreciate a reply e-mail with your concurrence.

Thanks, Cliff

**From:** Cliff P. Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

**Sent:** Sunday, December 13, 2009 4:40 PM

To: Mike Bratcher

Subject: Oxy Sterling Silver 34 Fed. #2

### Mike,

Please see the attached site diagram and lab data for the Oxy Sterling Silver 34 Fed. #2. A tank overflowed and all produced water stayed inside the firewall. The depth to water is around 300 feet. Legals are: Sec. 34, T23S, R31E.

I will call you this morning to discuss remediation plan.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS
President
BBC International, Inc.
World-Wide Environmental Specialists
Mailing Address:
P. O. Box 805
Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA
Shipping Address:
1324 W. Marland Blvd.
Hobbs, NM 88240 USA
Phone: (575) 397-6388

Fax: (575) 397-0397
E-mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
Web: www.bbcinternational.com

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by collect telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.

This inbound email has been scanned for malicious software and transmitted safely to you using Webroot Email Security.



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTN: CLIFF BRUNSON

P.O. BOX 805 HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 397-0397

Receiving Date: 11/09/09

Reporting Date: 11/13/09

Project Owner: OXY

Project Name: STERLING SILVER 34 #2

Project Location: HALFWAY, NM

1 A

Analysis Date: 11/12/09

Sampling Date: 11/03/09 & 11/04/09

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 0°C

Sample Received By: ML

Analyzed By: HM

CI

(ma/ka)

LAB NOMBE	(mg/kg)		
H18688-1	SP1 @ SURFACE	7,120	
H18688-2	SP1 @ 1'	320	
H18688-3	SP1 @ 2'	240	
H18688-4	SP2 @ SURFACE	20,200	
H18688-5	SP2 @ 1'	7,520	
H18688-6	SP2 @ 3'	224	
H18688-7	SP3 @ SURFACE	13,600	
H18688-8	SP3 @ 1'	11,400	
H18688-9	SP3 @ 3'	240	
H18688-10	SP4 @ SURFACE	16,600	
Quality Cont	Quality Control		
True Value (	500		
% Recovery	100		
Relative Per	< 0.1		

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

Date

### H18688 BBC



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR BBC INTERNATIONAL, INC. ATTN: CLIFF BRUNSON

P.O. BOX 805 HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (575) 397-0397

Receiving Date: 11/09/09 Analysis Date: 11/12/09

Reporting Date: 11/13/09 Sampling Date: 11/04/09 & 11/06/09

Project Owner: OXY Sample Type: SOIL

Project Name: STERLING SILVER 34 #2 Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT @ 0°C

Project Location: HALFWAY, NM Sample Received By: ML

Analyzed By: HM

		Cl
LAB NUMBE	(mg/kg)	
H18688-11	SP4 @ 1'	336
H18688-12	SP5 @ SURFACE	8,480
H18688-13	SP5 @ 2'	464
H18688-14	SP5 @ 3'	608
H18688-15	SP6 @ SURFACE	13,400
H18688-16	SP6 @ 3'	4,560
H18688-17	SP6 @ 5'	960
H18688-18	SP6 @ 7'	320
H18688-19	SP7 @ SURFACE	48

	, .,
H18688-17 SP6 @ 5'	960
H18688-18 SP6 @ 7'	320
H18688-19 SP7 @ SURFACE	48
H18688-20 SP7 @ 1'	32
Quality Control	500
True Value QC	500
% Recovery	100
Relative Percent Difference	< 0.1

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

Chemist